No. 183.

THE FOREST LAW. CAP. 93.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2610 MADE UNDER SECTION 3.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Cap. 93.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 3 of the Forest Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

Gazette: Suppl. No. 3: 30.12.1940

Cap. 93.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Minor State Forest (Ayios Theodhoros Group) (Amendment) Order, 1953, and shall be read as one with the Minor State Forest (Ayios Theodhoros Group) Order, 1941, and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Minor State Forest (Ayios Theodhoros Group) Orders, 1941 and 1953.
- 2. The areas of land and forests specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be no longer Minor State Forests for the purposes of the Forest Law, and Part I of the Schedule to the principal Order shall be read subject to the Schedule hereto and the plan (Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1237) referred to therein and the plan referred to in paragraph 2 of the Schedule hereto shall be considered as one.

SCHEDULE.

- I. All those forests and areas of land defined in Part I of the Schedule to the principal Order and recorded as the "Kyra", "Kapsal", "Platses", "Estefani", "Koutsouk Drapa", "Kopsa", "Felakithi", "Paleodoghri", "Gyal", "Tarmassos-Galatia", "Trakhonas Galatia" and "Kouthouna" Forests.
- 2. All that part of the Trakhonas-Ephtakomi (or Trakhoni) Forest, coloured red on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1575 particulars whereof are as follows:—

Village		Sheet No.	Plan No.	Plot No.
Ephtakomi	. •	VII	32E	377/7, 377/6, 338, 340, 341, 350, 297, 277, 278, 273, 276, 279, 280, 292, 293, 295 and 345.
do.		do.	32W	352 and 378.

Ordered in Council, this 1st day of April, 1953.

(M.P. 1316/51.)

A. S. Aldridge, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 184.

THE CUSTOMS LAW. CAP. 292 AND LAW 5 OF 1952.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2611 MADE UNDER SECTION 52.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Cap. 292. 5 of 1952.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 52 of the Customs Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Import Duty (Articles for the Celebration of the Coronation) Exemption Order, 1953.